IMPORTANT INFORMATION

THIS INFORMATION IS INTENDED FOR INVESTORS OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES. THE CONTENTS OF THIS WEBSITE HAVE BEEN PREPARED SOLELY FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES.

LORD ABBETT PASSPORT PORTFOLIOS Lord Abbett Passport Portfolios plc

Ported A more the B Actors of in Strenk exerting, the Lord Abbett Passport Portfolios provide non-U.S. resident investors and non-U.S. institutions with convenient

This wassiess to nederit berdiebbettim continues in the provisions and the Terms and Conditions of Use of this website.

The information on this website is for informational purposes only and does not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any security that may be referenced on or through this website. Unless otherwise specified, it is not intended to be directed to any person(s) in particular. Information from this website must not be

I confight that the way and and that see in the being ormation above.

Investment Consultants and Third Party Fund Distributors:

Lord Abbett (UK) Ltd. 116 Park Street, London W1K 6SS T +44 20 3786 9201 global@lordabbett.com

For all European Institutional Investors, Investment Consultants and Third Party Fund Distributors:

Lord Abbett (UK) Ltd. 116 Park Street, London W1K 6SS T +44 20 3786 9201 global@lordabbett.com For all CONTINUE ncial Advisors and Investment Consultants servicing Clients outside of the United States:

Lord Abbett Distributor LLC 90 Hudson Street Jersey City, NJ 07302 T 888 522 2388 passportportfolios@lordabbett.com

Investors should carefully consider the investment objectives, risks, charges, and expenses of the funds. This and other important information is contained in the prospectus, fund supplements, and key investor information documents. Read these documents before you invest. To obtain a prospectus, fund supplement, and key investor information document for any Lord Abbett fund, you can **click here** or contact your investment professional or Lord Abbett Distributor LLC at (888) 522-2388 option #4.

The Funds are sub-funds of Lord Abbett Passport Portfolios plc, an open-ended investment company with variable capital constituted as an umbrella fund with segregated liability between its sub-funds under the laws of Ireland (registered number 534227), and is authorized and regulated by the Central Bank of Ireland as an Undertaking for Collective Investments in Transferable Securities ("UCITS").

Lord Abbett Passport Portfolios plc has been authorized in Ireland as a UCITS pursuant to the European Communities (Undertakings for Collective Investments in Transferable Securities) Regulation 2011 as amended. Authorization of the Lord Abbett Passport Portfolios plc by the Central Bank of Ireland is not an endorsement or guarantee nor is the Central Bank of Ireland responsible for the contents of any marketing material or each Fund's prospectus. Authorization by the Central Bank of Ireland shall not constitute a warranty as to the performance of the Lord Abbett Passport Portfolios plc and the Central Bank of Ireland shall not be liable for the performance of the Lord Abbett Passport Portfolios plc.

Shares of the Funds are only available for certain non-U.S. persons in select transactions outside the United States, or, in limited circumstances, otherwise in transactions which are exempt in reliance on Regulation S from the registration requirements of the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended and such other laws as may be applicable. Neither this website nor any of its content constitute an offer to subscribe for shares in the Funds. It is directed at professional/sophisticated investors and is for their use and information. This website is not intended for retail investors. The offering or sale of Fund shares may be restricted in certain jurisdictions. For information regarding jurisdictions in which the Funds are registered or passported, **click here** or contact your Lord Abbett sales representative. This website is not intended to be used or distributed in any jurisdiction, other than those in which the Funds are authorized, where authorization for distribution is required. Lord Abbett Distributor LLC ("LAD") is authorized by the Fund to facilitate the distribution of shares in certain jurisdictions through dealers, referral agents, sub-distributors and other financial intermediaries. Any entity forwarding this website or its contents, which are produced by LAD in the United States, to other parties takes full responsibility for ensuring compliance with applicable securities laws in connection with its distribution.

Note to European Union Investors: This communication is issued in the United Kingdom and distributed throughout the European Union by Lord Abbett UK Ltd., a Private Limited Company registered in England and Wales under company number 10804287 with its registered office at 1 Fetter Lane, London, United Kingdom, EC4A 1BR. Lord Abbett UK Ltd (FRN 783356) is an Appointed Representative of Duff & Phelps Securities Ltd. (FRN 466588) which is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.

Note to Singapore Investors: Lord Abbett Passport Portfolios plc (the "Company") and the offer of shares of each sub-fund of the Company do not relate to a collective investment scheme which is authorized under Section 286 of the Securities and Futures Act, Ch. 289 of Singapore ("SFA") or recognized under Section 287 of the SFA, and shares in each sub-fund of the Company are not allowed to be offered to the retail public. Pursuant to Section 305 of the SFA, read in conjunction with Regulation 32 of and the Sixth Schedule to the Securities and Futures (Offers of Investments) (Collective Investment Schemes) Regulations 2005 (the "Regulations"), the Lord Abbett Global Multi-Sector Bond Fund, the Lord Abbett High Yield Fund, the Lord Abbett Short Duration Income Fund, the Lord Abbett Total Return Fund, the Lord Abbett Emerging Markets Corporate Debt Fund and the Lord Abbett Multi-Sector Income Fund have been entered into the list of restricted schemes maintained by the Monetary Authority of Singapore for the purposes of the offer of shares in such sub-funds made or intended to be made to relevant persons (as defined in section 305(5) of the SFA), or, the offer of shares in such sub-funds made or intended to be made in accordance with the conditions of section 305(2) of the SFA. These materials do not constitute an offer or solicitation by anyone in Singapore or any jurisdiction in which such an offer or solicitation is not authorized or to any person to whom it is unlawful to make such an offer or solicitation.

Note to Australia Investors: Lord Abbett Passport Portfolios plc has not been authorized for offer and sale to the retail public by Australian Securities Investment Commission ("ASIC") and is only offered to "wholesale" investors (i.e., institutional investors) in Australia.

Copyright © 2019 Lord Abbett Distributor LLC. All rights reserved. Shares of the sub-funds of the Lord Abbett Passport Portfolios plc are distributed by Lord Abbett Distributor LLC.